

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Middlesex, ss.

Division of Administrative Law Appeals

McCall Transportation, LLC,
Petitioner,

No. PHAC-24-0695

Dated: July 9, 2025

v.

Department of Public Health,
Respondent.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This is an appeal from a notice of agency action issued by respondent the Department of Public Health (department) and proposing not to renew the emergency medical services license of petitioner McCall Transportation, LLC (McCall). The department moves to dismiss the appeal as moot, representing that it has rescinded the pertinent notice. McCall has not opposed the motion to dismiss despite being invited to do so. It is therefore apparent that this appeal either is moot, or is not being prosecuted, or both. *See* 801 C.M.R. § 1.01(7)(g)(2); *Fannie Mae v. Branch*, 494 Mass. 343, 347-48 (2024); *Ayer Valley Rehab & Nursing v. Department of Pub. Health*, No. PHNH-25-231 (Div. Admin. Law App. May 1, 2025).

Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED that the motion to dismiss is ALLOWED and the appeal is DISMISSED.

Division of Administrative Law Appeals

/s/ Yakov Malkiel

Yakov Malkiel

Administrative Magistrate